



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

KYLE SALAS; VICKY ISLAS; STEPHANIE  
ORTIZ; ALBERTO ROYBAL; RHONDA D.  
SANCHEZ; JESSICA SIETERS MARTINEZ; and  
LORI SIETERS,  
on behalf of themselves and others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

GUADALUPE CREDIT UNION,

Defendant-Petitioner.

No. 39,641

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF**

Rob Treinen  
TREINEN LAW OFFICE, P.C.  
500 Tijeras Av NW  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102  
(505) 247-1980  
(505) 843-7129 (fax)  
[robtreinen@treinenlawoffice.com](mailto:robtreinen@treinenlawoffice.com)

Robert David Humphreys  
Lucius James Wallace  
HUMPHREYS WALLACE HUMPHREYS, P.C.  
1701 Old Pecos Trail, Suite B  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505  
(505) 933-7026  
(918) 471-2223 (fax)  
[david@hwh-law.com](mailto:david@hwh-law.com)  
[luke@hwh-law.com](mailto:luke@hwh-law.com)

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
I.    Nature of this Lawsuit.....	1
II.   Summary of Facts as Recited in the Complaint.....	2
III.  Dismissal by the Trial Court.....	4
IV.  Reversal by the Court of Appeals.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    Standard of Review.....	7
II.   GCU Misconstrues the UPA and <i>GandyDancer</i> 's Effect on the UPA.....	9
III.  Only this Court Possesses the Authority to Decide Who Can Practice in New Mexico Courts.....	25
IV.  It Is Well Established that § 36-2-27 Must Be Read in Harmony with the Supreme Court Rules Governing the Practice of Law in Magistrate Courts.....	26
V.    GCU Does Not Fit Within the Narrow Exceptions Set Forth in Rule 2-107.....	30
VI.  By Filing and Prosecuting Lawsuits, GCU Engaged in the Practice of Law.....	32

VII. New Mexico Has Always Been and Strongly Remains a  
Notice Pleading State.....33

VIII. The Statutes Governing Unauthorized Practice of Law  
Contain a Private Right of Action and Plaintiffs Have  
Standing to Invoke this Private Right of Action.....35

CONCLUSION.....39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Authority</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>New Mexico Opinions</b>	
<i>Ashlock v. Sunwest Bank of Roswell, N.A.</i> , 1988-NMSC-26.....	16, 17
<i>Biebelle v. Norero</i> , 1973-NMSC-52.....	34
<i>Callahan v. New Mexico Federation of Teachers – TVI</i> , 2006-NMSC-10.....	8, 34
<i>Delfino v. Griffio</i> , 2011-NMSC-15.....	8
<i>Fiser v. Dell Computer Corporation</i> , 2008-NMSC-46.....	17
<i>GandyDancer, LLC v. Rock House CGM, LLC</i> , 2019-NMSC-21.....	7, 9, 11, 14, 17, 18, 21
<i>GandyDancer, LLC v. Rock House CGM, LLC</i> , 2018-NMCA-64.....	21
<i>Hood v. Fulkerson</i> , 1985-NMSC-48.....	22
<i>In re Key</i> , 2005-NMSC-14.....	39
<i>Jaramillo v. Gonzales</i> , 2002-NMCA-72.....	11, 20, 22
<i>Katz v. New Mexico Department of Human Services, Income Support Division</i> , 1981-NMSC-12.....	8
<i>Lohman v. Daimler-Chrysler Corporation</i> , 2007-NMCA-100.....	14, 16, 17
<i>Self v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 1998-NMSC-46.....	22
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 2004-NMSC-1.....	7, 27, 28, 29, 38
<i>State v. Vest</i> , 2021-NMSC-20.....	7
<i>State ex rel. King v. B&amp;B Investment Group, Inc.</i> , 2014-NMSC-24.....	8, 17
<i>State ex rel. Norvell v. Credit Bureau of Albuquerque, Inc.</i> , 1973-NMSC-87.....	8, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 33, 38

<i>State ex rel. Sandel v. New Mexico Public Utility Commission,</i> 1999-NMSC-19.....	7
<i>State ex rel. Stratton v. Gurley Motor Company,</i> 1987-NMCA-63.....	17
<i>State ex. rel. Village of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque v. City of Albuquerque,</i> 1994-NMSC-126.....	29
<i>State Bar of New Mexico v. Guardian Abstract and Title Company,</i> 1978-NMSC-16.....	32, 33
<i>Stevenson v. Louis Dreyfus Corporation,</i> 1991-NMSC-51 .....	16, 24
<i>Truong v. Allstate Insurance Company,</i> 2010-NMSC-9.....	18
<i>Valles v. Silverman,</i> 2004-NMCA-19.....	34
<i>Zamora v St. Vincent Hospital,</i> 2014-NMSC-35.....	33, 34
<b>Federal Opinions</b>	
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams,</i> 482 U.S. 386.....	22
<i>Billsie v. Brooksbank,</i> 525 F.Supp.2d 1290 (D. N.M. 2007).....	20
<i>Duke v. Garcia,</i> No. 11-CV-784, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48047 (D. N.M. Feb. 28, 2014).....	11
<i>Pedroza v. Lomas Auto Mall, Inc.,</i> 600 F.Supp.2d 1200, 1208 (D. N.M. 2009).....	16
<b>Opinions from Other States</b>	
<i>Cieri v. Leticia Query Realty, Inc.,</i> 905 P.2d 29, 36-37 (Haw. 1995).....	14
<i>Marshall v. Miller,</i> 276 S.E.2d 397 (N.C. 1981).....	9, 10
<b>New Mexico Constitution</b>	
New Mexico Constitution, Art. VI, § 1.....	25

**New Mexico Statutes**

NMSA § 12-2A-18.....7

NMSA § 36-2-1.....26

NMSA § 36-2-27.....25, 27, 35

NMSA § 36-2-28.1.....1, 35, 36, 37

NMSA § 36-2-28.2.....36

NMSA §§ 57-12-1 *et seq*.....1

NMSA § 57-12-2.....11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22, 24

NMSA § 57-12-3.....10

NMSA § 57-12-4.....9

NMSA § 57-12-5.....12

NMSA § 57-12-6.....12

NMSA § 57-12-10.....14, 15, 19, 20, 23, 24, 35, 36, 37

NMSA § 57-12-13.....12

NMSA § 57-12-15.....14

NMSA § 57-12-21.....12

NMSA § 57-12-22.....12

NMSA § 57-12-25.....12

NMSA § 57-12-26.....12

NMSA § 57-12-10.....10

NMSA §§ 60-13-1 *et seq*.....21

**Federal Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 45.....9

**New Mexico Rules**

NMRA 1-012.....8

NMRA 2-107.....1, 31

NMRA 24-101.....28

NMRA 15-101 *et seq*.....39

NMRA 16-100 *et seq*.....39

NMRA 17-101 *et. seq*.....39

NMRA 17A-001 *et seq*.....39
